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UNITED STATES MARINE CORPS 
HEADQUARTERS. FLEET MARINE FORCE. PACIFIC 

FPO. SAN FRANCISCO. 96602 

SECRET 

Froml Commanding General 
To: Distribution List 

Subj I Change to Weekly HISTREP (Corrected Copy) 

IN REPLY REFER TO: 

25/rew 
00518-66 
25 Apr 1966 

Ref: (a) Weekly HISTREP period 25 March thru 31 March 
1966 

Enel; (1) Change #1 to Ref (a) page 4 Intelligence Data 

1. Purpose. To direct a page change to reference (a). 

2. Action. Insert enclosure (1) in reference (a). 

3. Classification. When enclosure (1) is removed, this 
cover letter is unclassified. 

DISTRIBUTION: 
CG FMFPAC 
ACofS, G-l 
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ACofS. G-4 
Force Medical 
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Distribution ListTo:

Subj Change to Weekly HISTREP (Corrected Copy)

(a) Weekly HISTREP period 25 March thru 31 MarchRef:
1966

Encl: (1) Change #1 to Ref (a) page 4 Intelligence Data

Purpose. To direct a page change to reference (a).1.

2. Action. Insert enclosure (1) in reference (a).

3. Classification. When enclosure (1) is removed, this
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SECRET 
111 MAF CASUAL TV OA TA FOR WEEK OF 25 MAR THRU 31 MAR 19&6 

BATTLE CASUALTIES ND'I BATTLE CASUALTIES KIA WIA MIA TOTAL I"lJURIES DEATHS AREA OFF ENl TOT OFF ENL TOT OFF ENl TOT OFF ENL TOT OFF ENL TOT OFF ENL TOT 
PHU BAl 9 9 2 Z 11 11 DANANG 18 18 3 50 53 3 68 71 CHU LAI 11 17 17 17 OTHER 16 16 2 84 86 2 100 102 
TOTAL 43 43 5 153 158 5 196 201 

III MAF AVERAGE PERSONNEL STRENGTH 

0 

• t"'l 
11 

~ 
'Jl 
'Jl 

MARINE CORPS NAVY TOTAL 
OFF ENl TOT OFF ENL TOT OFF ENl TOT 

PHU 8AI 184 3485 3669 29 346 375 213 3831 4044 DANANG 1550 22016 23626 376 6180 6556 1926 28256 30182 CHU LAI 1118 16735 17853 130 1549 1679 1248 18284 19532 OTHER ... 
""l ... 
t"'l 
0 

TOTAL 2852 42296 45148 535 8075 8610 3387 50371 53758 

-e 
. 
". 

'. 
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SECRET

111
MAF

CASUALTY
DATA

FOR
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

BATTLE
CASUALTIES

NON
BATTLE

CASUALTIES
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOTAL
INJURIES

DEATHS
AREA

OFF
ENL

TOT
OFF

ENL
TOT

OFF
ENL

TOT
OFF

ENL
TOT

OFF
ENL

TOT
OFF

ENL
TOT

PHU
BAI

9
9

2
2

11
11

DANANG
18

18
50

53
3

3
68

71
CHU

LAI
17

17
17

17
OTHER

16
16

2
84

86
2

100
102

TOTAL
43

43
5

153
158

5
196

201

III
MAF

AVERAGE
PERSONNEL

STRENGTH

MARINE
CORPS

NAVY
TOTAL

OFF
ENL

TOT
OFF

ENL
TOT

OFF
ENL

TOT

PHU
BAI

184
3485

3669
29

346
375

213
3831

4044
DANANG

1550
22076

23626
376

6180
6556

1926
28256

30182
CHU

LAI
1118

16735
17853

130
1549

1679
1248

18284
19532

OTHER

TOTAL
2852

42296
45148

535
8075

8610
3387

50371
53758
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SECRET 
III ' \ f C 10 I G ,~CT; - ~" : "tit\. ,,~ "H .. ":A ~ T~'RU 11 '" \~ 19 ',6 

:IYIC ~crl~~ ~~~T6C'S 
'/'\: ~_ ,'i [ f ~ r" ss, S~\I W\,: I,,~. "!'1W f'PT.:..L 

~IST ~O ~u ,0 ~O ,,0 ;;:.1 I';'J ~ll 
I'CU,'~ I 'JJ;]~ VlL Ih ",~ V IL lIC uc VIl IIC FIC VIl I/C FIr:. VIl lie FIC VIl IIC F/~ vlL lie Fie Vil liS uc lIe: FI ~ r"f 

~;,u JB I u')-lv 2 ~ 2 Z j 16 11 
l'j-l'; ? 10 12 1Z 1)-20 

I, 

20-
TUUL 4 22 2 4 ;[ 30 

CANA)/:; au-tO " 2 24 2 b 'j') 5 3 '.0 4 1 7l 2 10 M 3 12 79 2~ 4;' !Cl~ 41r 10-I5 3 2 3 75 3 1 2 IB 14 ~'J ~~ 
15-LO 7 1 1 2 1 20- 4 
TGTAL 2 24 6 50 15 4 42 20 11 '17 10 10 67 7 I2 97 42 43 42~ 476 .- CHU L~I 00-10 2 1 29 Z I> 7 19 12 14 70 84 
I'J-15 2 1 4 2 4 3 1 
I5-20 2 2 4 4 
70- I 3 2 2 1 4 6 9 15 TOTAL 4 4 2 31 2 4 3 1 13 23 2. 2 16 24 86 110 

III I'M TOTAL 16 545 621 

LIVIC ACTION ACCOMPLISHED 

C C 

• ~eOICAL WELHRE PUBLIC WORKS EDUCATION M ~ 
QlM \) \) 

KED OENTl "Ell CLOTHES FOOD NUMRR MONEY ADULT CHILD fJLDGS WEllS MILf.S SROGS CONST SCHOOLS STDU~TS r r E~CLAVE TREAT TREAT TlVIG DIST LB OIST l3 FED DUNTO EVAC EV,~C ~IJILT DUli ROAD BUILT PROJ CON/MTO SUPLlEO > > 
7Jl 7Jl !'HI) BAI 1151 18 650 A7 7Jl 7Jl .... "'" "'I'j ""l I)A~,V'/r, <lS28 641 ~~ 25711 647~ 10510 266 .., 0 6 9 4 994 "'" .... 

M tHU LAI 5396 C 11 26 ~O5 102 239 80 
M 

9 C 
OTH~R 900 

-e l!)TAl 1697~ 670 69 3T33 lobS'! 107'.9 346 16 12 6 10 4 994 

... 

'. 
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SECRET
III

AF
CIVIC

ACT
atlk

NA
THRU

31
"18

1966

CIVIC
ACTION

CONTACTSYRS
LNC

65
SSF

SEW
WSW

TOTAL
WNW

NNW
DIST

NO
NO

NO
NO

NO
NO

NO
NO

ENCLAVE
1000M

1/C
VIL

F/W
VIL

I/C
F/C

VIL
I/C

F/C
VIL

F/C
I/C

I/C
VIL

F/C
F/C

VIL
I/C

F/C
I/C

F/C
VIL

VIL
1/2

F/C
1/C

TOT

PHU
341

00-10
2

9
1

2
?

L
1

2
17

5
16

3
10-15

2
10

2
12

12
15-20

3
1

1
4

3
26-
TOTAL

4
22

1
3

2
1

1
7

2
1

35
31

4

00-10
DANANG

2
4

2
24

2
50

5
3

6
40

7
72

2
4

10
66

12
79

3
28

47
368

410
10-15

2
1

3
25

3
3

;
1

2
18

1
14

5
60

55
15-20

7
1

3
1

2
1

1
20-

3
4

TOTAL
2

?
2

24
2

6
50

15
42

4
20

97
11

10
10

67
7

12
97

1
42

48
428

476

CHU
LAI

00-10
2

1
1

2
29

3
2

1
3

?
1

6
7

19
70

1
12

14
1

84
10-15

2
1

1
4

Z
1

7
3

4
15-20

2
2

4
4

20-
2

1
3

2
2

1
15

9
4

6
TOTAL

4
1

4
2

31
2

2
4

3
1

2
3

2
13

23
2

24
2

16
86

110

III
MAF

TOTAL
76

545
621

CIVIC
ACTION

ACCOMPLISHED

MEDICAL
WELFARE

PUBLIC
WORKS

EDUCATION
OTH

MED
DENTL

MED
CLOTHES

FOOD
MONEY

NUMBR
ADULT

CHILD
BLDGS

WELLS
MILES

SRDGS
CONST

SCHOOLS
STOUNTS

ENCLAVE
TREAT

TREAT
TRNG

DIST
LB

DIST
L3

FED
OUNTO

EVAC
BUILT

DUG
EVAC

ROAD
PROJ

BUILT
CON/MID

SUPLIED

PHU
BAI

1151
18

650
87

1
1

DANANG
9528

641
43

2578
6470

10510
266

5
6

6
9

4
994

CHU
LAI

5396
11

26
505

102
239

80
9

5
8

1

OTHER
900

TOTAL
16975

670
69

3733
6659

10749
346

16
12

6
8

10
4

994

PAGE
2
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SECRET 111 VAF .~DICAL 5VM~ARY FOK TH[ WtcK 2S ~A~ TH{V ~I MAR 1~66 

we ~I/G DIED 1'1 ~FMhl~II'j; Pion, 
H"SP ~O ~O AO"lISSIO"lS TK~~SFERS EVACUATE~ HOSPITAL RET TO OUTV I~ HOSPIHL 8LJ1D 

~EOS PAT DAYS sn ~3L DIS BTL NBl DIS BTL 'lBl ~IS BTL NBL DIS ~TL ~BL 0 I S dTL -WL )1 S ~ XP~~1l 

PHU BA! 60 17 3 7 1 20 " 9 " \ 16 II 

D~NANG 120 42 113 33 153 25 21 83 27 88 2 " I.> l4 8 32 61 

CHU LAI 120 48 5 67 18 68 68 6 31 9 9 15 33 35 

TOTAL 300 107 187 58 241 98 13 61 83 11 88 2 14 16 4O 17 11 81 101 

AVG NO DAYS --- Ave~AGE PE~IOD OF HOSPITALIZATION FOR PATIENTS DISCHARGED OR ~OVED DURING THE wEEK 

TRANSFERS --- PATIENTS TRANSFERRED WITHIN III ~AF ~EOICAl FACILITIES 

EVACUATED --- PATIENTS TRANSFERRED OUT OF III ~AF "EDICAL FACIlITIE$ 

c 

• 
C 

t'!l t'!'J 
(j (j 

~ ~ 
rJj rJj 
rJj 7JJ ... .... 
~ ~ 
t:;; t;J 
C c 

-e 
.. 

'. 
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SECRET
III

"AF
MEDICAL

SUMMARY
FOR

THE
WEEK

25
MAY

THRU
31

MAR
1966

PINTS
REMAINING

DIED
IN

AVG
AVG

BLOOD
IN

HOSPITAL
KET

TO
DUTY

HOSPITAL
EVACUATED

TRANSFERS
HOSP

ADMISSIONS
NO

NO
EXPEND

BTL
NBL

DIS
ETL

VBL
DIS

BTL
NBL

015
PAT

DAYS
BTL

NBL
015

BTL
NBL

DIS
STL

V3L
DIS

BEDS

11
16

5
4

9
7

20
4

PHU
BAI

7
I

17
3

I
1

60
3

61
32

1
24

83
27

88
8

4
6

33
153

25
2

3
21

120
DANANG

113
42

3

7
33

35
15

9
5

9
67

18
68

120
68

CHU
LAI

5
31

6
48

17
11

81
107

14
16

40
83

27
88

98
13

61
2

58
241

TOTAL
187

107
300

AVERAGE
PERIOD

OF
HOSPITALIZATION

FOR
PATIENTS

DISCHARGED
OR

MOVED
DURING

THE
WEEK

AVG
NO

DAYS

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

WITHIN
III

MAF
MEDICAL

FACILITIES
TRANSFERS

PATIENTS
TRANSFERRED

OUT
OF

111
MAF

MEDICAL
FACILITIES

EVACUATED

PAGE
3
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SECRET 
INTELLIGENCE DATA FOR WEEK OF 25 MAR THRU 31 MAR 1966 

ENEMY GROUND ORDER OF BATTLE I CORPS RVN 

tll4ClAVE • STATUS COMBAT UNITS TRA~SPORT/SPT U"IITS 
DIV HQ REG HQ 6"4 SE? CO SEPPlT STRENGTH REG BN CO SHt~GTH 

PHU SAl CONFIRMED 1 7 2 3695 
UNC PROS 2 150 
UNC poss 1 2 210 
TOTAL 2 7 6 4055 
STRENGTH 500 3000 555 4055 

·e DANANG CONFIRMED 3 4 2040 
UNC PROS 3 2 1425 
UNC pass 3 2 840 
TOTAL 9 8 4305 
STRENGTH 3410 895 4305 

CHU tAl CONFIRMEO 2 10 11 5909 1 650 
UNC PR08 2 600 

0 0 

• 
UNC pass 1 2 780 t"'l t"'l TOTAL 3 14 11 7289 1 650 ~ ~ 
STRENGTH 659 5530 1100 1289 650 650 r t"' 

> > 
IJ'1 IJ'1 RECAP CONFIRMED 3 20 17 11644 1 650 IJ'1 IJ'1 

~ ~ UNC PROS 5 4 2175 
~ ~ UNC POSS 2 5 4 1830 t"'l t"'l 

0 TOTAL 5 30 25 15649 1 650 0 
STRENGTH 1159 11940 2550 15649 650 650 -e 

• UNITS WITHIN ARE WITHIN 25 MILE RADIUS OF AIRFIELD 

'. 
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SECRET
INTELLIGENCE

DATA
FOR

WEEK
OF

25
MAR

THRU
31

MAR
1966

ENEMY
GROUND

ORDER
OF

BATTLE
I

CORPS
RVN

ENCLAVE
STATUS

COMBAT
UNITS

TRANSPORT/SPT
UNITS

DIV
HQ

REG
HQ

BN
SEP

CO
SEPPLT

STRENGTH
REG

BN
CO

STRENGTH
PHU

BAI
CONFIRMED

7
1

2
3695

UNC
PROB

2
150

UNC
POSS

1
2

210
TOTAL

2
7

6
4055

STRENGTH
500

3000
555

4055

DANANG
CONFIRMED

3
4

2040
UNC

PROB
3

2
1425

UNC
POSS

3
2

840
TOTAL

9
8

4305
STRENGTH

3410
895

4305

CHU
LAI

CONFIRMED
2

10
11

5909
1

650
UNC

PROB
2

600
UNC

POSS
1

2
780

TOTAL
14

3
11

7289
1

650
STRENGTH

659
5530

1100
7289

650
650

CONF
IRMED

RECAP
3

17
20

11644
1

650
UNC

PR08
5

4
2175

UNC
POSS

2
5

4
1830

TOTAL
5

25
30

15649
1

650
STRENGTH

1159
2550

11940
15649

650
650

UNITS
WITHIN

ARE
WITHIN

25
MILE

RADIUS
OF

AIRFIELD

PAGE
5
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SECRET 
III ·a~ G~au~o ap~~ATIU~5 FeR T~E ~EE~ OF 2S MAR THRU II M~R 19bb 

ReCAP OF I~H~T~V ACT[O~S WITHI'! TADRS 

ALL ACTIO'l$ WITH A~O wIT~JUT CO'!TACT 

SOUAD PLHOO'l CCMPA'!Y ~ATT~Ll~'~ 

eMaT REC SEC M"6 TOTAL CMoT R~C SEC A·~ TOTAL CL~ .,ID CL~ 5/0 
Db. NG DA '01; Db. 'II; Db. ~G 04 file.; 04 fIIG 04 '1G OA 'IG DA ,,::; Oil "G DII '1~ OA '1G 

PHU aAI 78 98 2 3 81> 161 4 37/0, 170 /0,58 13 3 13 15 10 26 28 1 
DA'iA~G 162 316 8 14 11 11 521 181 ~b2 5~ 18 II 9 10 9 9 n 45 25 
CHu LAl 11 4 26 3 106 161 2 12'1 145 303 17 3 3 3 8 4 8 28 18 9 

TOTAL 251 418 36 20 203 359 b t2b 4'16 IB.Z3 810 24 13 12 31 28 27 129 91 35 

-e DAV ACTIO~S WITH CONTAcr CASUALTIES 

SOUAD PLATOO~ COfolPA"'Y llATTALlON TOT FRIENDLY eNEMY WP'IIS CPTD 
e"lBT REC S~C A~8 eMT REC SEC A"IB CLR SID CLR SID ACT KIA lilA MIA TOT KIA vee ves TOT Iw CS 

PH\! BAI 3 L 3 1 1 1 
DA"IO\NG 20 5 9 II 2 2 21 70 2 30 32 23 5 50 76 b 
CHU LAI 3 3 2 6 14 5 5 Z 3 4 9 

TOTAL 23 5 13 17 Z It 27 91 2 35 31 25 8 5~ 88 6 

C ~I~HT ACTIONS WITH CONTACT CASUAL TIES C 
t"'l • t"I"j 
(j SOUII!) PLATOO"! eO"I>A"'Y TOT FRIENOLV ENEMY WPNS CPTO (j 

~ 
C~BT REC SEC A~6 CMST REG SEC 11MB ClR SID ACT KIA WIA MIA TOT KIA VCG ves TOT III CS 

~ 
'JJ. PHIl BAI 2 1 1 4 'JJ. 
'JJ. OA"'ANG 5 3 (, 3 8 4 3 1 33 .. 4 LO 2 12 'JJ. .... CHU LAl 7 4 1 1 13 1 1 5 L b .... 
"'I'l TOTAL 1 3 13 8 'l 4 4 2 50 5 5 10 5 3 18 "'1"1 .... 
t"'l 

.... 
t"I"j 

C C 
TOTAL NO .- CONTACT 
.. cnONS 30 8 26 8 26 6 8 29 14L 2 40 42 35 13 58 106 6 

'. 
PAGE 6 
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SECRET
III

MAF
GROUND

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

RECAP
OF

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITHIN
TAORS

ALL
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

BATTALION
COMPANY

PLATOON
SQUAD

S/O
S/D

CLR
TOTAL

CLR
AMB

SEC
CHOT

REC
SEC

AMB
TOTAL

CMBT
REC

DA
NG

DA
NG

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

OA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

1
15

28
1

10
28

13
1

170
658

4
376

13
PHU

BAI
78

98
86

181
2

3
3

25
2

45
73

9
10

9
54

18
9

9
181

862
14

11
521

11
8

DANANG
162

316
2

9
18

28
8

4
8

3
3

17
145

303
3

2
129

167
106

4
3

CHU
LAI

26
11

2
35

2
1

27
129

91
28

31
13

24
12

84
496

1823
359

6
$26

203
20

36
TOTAL

251
418

CASUALTIES
DAY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

WPNS
CPTD

ENEMY
BATTALION

TOT
FRIENDLY

COMPANY
PLATOON

SOUAD
IW

CS
KIA

VCC
VCS

TOT
KIA

WIA
MIA

TOT
CLR

S/D
ACT

CLR
S/D

REC
SEC

AMB
CMBI

CMBT
REC

SEC
AMB

1
1

7
3

1
3

PHU
8A1

78
50

6
5

23
32

2
30

70
21

2
11

2
5

9
20

DANANG
9

4
3

2
5

5
14

2
3

6
CHU

LAI
3

55
88

6
8

25
37

2
35

91
27

17
4

2
5

13
TOTAL

23

CASUALTIES
NIGHT

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

WPNS
CPID

ENEMY
FRIENDLY

TOT
COMPANY

PLATOON
SQUAD

IW
CS

KIA
VCC

VCS
TOT

KIA
WIA

MIA
TOT

ACT
CLR

S/D
CMBT

REC
SEC

AM8
CMBT

REC
SEC

AMB

4
1

1
2

PHU
BAI

2
12

10
4

4
33

1
3

3
4

3
8

6
5

DANANG
1

5
6

1
1

13
1

1
7

4
CHU

LAI
18

5
10

5
5

3
50

2
4

4
9

13
7

8
3

TOTAL

TOTAL
NO

CONTACT
6

35
13

58
106

42
2

40
141

29
8

6
26

26
8

8
30

ACTIONS

PAGE
6
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> 
rJ1 
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." 
t;i 
C 

-e 
~ 

'. 
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5~UAD I~FA~T~Y ACTIO~S FO~ THE WEEK OF 25 ~A~ TH~U II MA~ 1966 

TOTAL SQUAD I~FA~r~Y ACTIONS wITH A~O WITHOUT CONTACT 

co~eAT ~~CO'l SECU .. ITY AMBUSHES 
0. ~~ TOT DA ~;; TnT OA ~G TOT UA % TQT 

~HU Bhl 78 98 17~ 2 3 5 86 181 21;.1 4 H~ JBO 
o A~A,~G [62 Jib 418 8 14 22 Il II ZZ 521 521 
C~U LAI 11 4 15 26 3 29 106 167 273 In 131 

rOTAl 2>1 418 1>69 36 20 56 203 35g 562 6 t26 t 12 

RECAP OF SQUAD I~FANT~Y ACTIONS WITH CONTACT 

COMBAT RECO!>l SECU"! TV AMBUSHES 
DA NG TOT Oil "IG TOT DA ,~G TOT UA ~G TeT 

~HU I3AI 3 2 5 I 1 I I 
I)AIIA~G 20 5 25 5 8 9 6 I~ 3 3 
CHU LAI 3 1 10 " 4 

TOTAL 23 30 5 13 13 26 8 8 

RESULTS OF S~UAO I~FANTRY ACTIO~ BY TYPE ACTIO~ 

DAY ACTIO"l 
E~CLAVE TYPE FRIE~OlY CAS E~EMY CAS WPNS ePTO 

·- ... .....-...... .. 

TcTAl 
DA '1G TOT 

170 658 828 
I~I RIl2 1043 
145 303 448 

496 1823 Z31'l 

TOT ACT W/COi'lT 
OA i'lG TOT 

" 3 7 
34 17 51 

3 11 14 

41 31 12 

NIGHT ACTION 
FRIE~OLY CAS E~EMY CAS WP~S (PTO 

TOTAL CASUAl,IES 
FRIENDLY E'iE'IY 

ACT KIA WIA MIA KIA vce vcs IW CS KIA WIA MIA KIA vee vcs IW CS 

PHU SAl CMBT 
REC 
SEC 
AMB 

TOTAl 

D4.~4NG C"BT 
REC 
SEC 
4M8 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI CMeT 
REC 
SEC 
A'48 

TOUl 

2 b 1 I 
2 

b 'I 3 

10 3 9 10 
3 8 

16 17 
1 

29 2 2 10 45 

3 3 
2 Z 
5 5 
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SQUAD

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

25
MAY

THRU
31

MAR
1966

TOTAL
SQUAD

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

COMBAT
RECON

SECURITY
AMBUSHES

TOTAL
DA

TOT
NG

DA
NG

TCT
DA

NG
TOT

DA
NG

TOT
UA

VG
TOT

PHU
BAL

78
176

98
86

181
267

2
5

3
4

376
380

170
828

658
DAVANG

162
316

479
14

8
22

11
11

22
521

521
862

181
1043

CHU
LAI

11
15

4
26

106
167

273
29

3
2

129
131

145
303

448

TOTAL
251

418
669

56
203

359
562

36
20

496
1823

2319
6
#26

+32

RECAP
OF

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

COMBAT
RECON

SECURITY
TOT

ACT
W/CONT

AMBUSHES
DA

NG
TOT

DA
NG

TOT
DA

NG
TOT

DA
NG

TCT
DA

NG
TOT

PHU
BAI

3
2

5
1

1
I

4
1

7
3

DAVANG
20

5
25

5
3

8
9

15
6

3
17

34
3

51
CHU

LAI
3

7
10

4
3

11
4

14

TOTAL
7

23
30

5
13

13
8

26
8

3
41

8
72

31

RESULTS
OF

SQUAD
INFANTRY

ACTION
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTION

NIGHT
ACTION

TOTAL
CASUALTIES

ENCLAVE
FRIENDLY

CAS
TYPE

ENEMY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
ENEMY

WPNS
CPTD

KIA
WIA

MIA
ACT

KIA
VCC

VCS
IW

CS
KIA

WIA
MIA

KIA
VCC

VCS
CS

IW

PHU
BAI

CMBT
1

1
REC
SEC
AMB

TOTAL
1

1

DANANG
CMBT

2
7

6
1

10
3

1
1

1
9

20
REC

2
2

3
1

8
SEC

16
1

17
AM8

1
1

TOTAL
2

6
9

29
3

3
2

2
2

10
45

CHU
LAI

CMBT
REC
SEC

1
3

1
3

AMB
2

2
TOTAL

1
5

1
5

PAGE
7
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'~~4C t~F.~I~Y .CTID1~ ~ITH C~~T~CT FO~ WEtK OF 25 .A~ IH~U 31 ~A~ 1~6& oy A~~UlUS SECTJ~ 

J - 10 000 ·lTE~S lU - I~ 000 M~TE~S 
c~"r KEC SEC .M~ Cw~ T ~'C SEC ,\M" 
94 ~G DA'~ OA ~~ DA NG OA ~G OA ~G UA ~G 04 ~G 

P'1'J31 ~~'­

t~E 

ESE 
SSE 
SSw 
wSw 
W~W 

'''I~ TOTAL 

DA~ "I'IE 
'= ~~E 
~SE 

SSE 
Ssw 
wsw 
W)lW 
'1"111 

TOT~l 

(HUll ~NE 
E~E 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
WSW 
W~W 

NNW 
TOTAL 

2 

5 
1 2 

6 3 

1 2 

3 
2 5 

1 3 3 
2 2 
8 
2 

l3 3 4 3 3 

CASUALTIES RESULTING FRO~ SQUAD ACTIONS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

DIST 
1000 ~ 

PHU 8Al 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
OVER 20 

TOrAl 

DANANG 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
OVER 20 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
OVER 20 

TOTAL 

NNE E~E ESE SSE 
FR EN FR EN FR EN FR E~ 

1 

11 
9 

20 

3 

SSW 
FR Ei'l 

6 
3 2 
1 5 

4 13 

PAl>E 8 

1~ - 10 000 ~FTrK~ 
C.~T ~EC SFC A·~ 

06 ~G 01 NG Dh~: UA ~G 

~ 1 

5 

WSW 
FR POJ 

4 8 

4 8 

WNW 
FR EN 

4 

4 

nv~~ 20 0Ua .ET~~~ 111tl 
C~RT N[C ~~~ ~~~ 

~A ~G JA ~~ ~A ~3 ~A .:~ U~ 

TOTAL 
FR EN 

1 

17 
'I 23 
1 5 

10 loS 

3 
2 

rOTAL ALL E~~LI\VES II !il 

SECRET 

SECRET
SQUAC

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

FOR
WELK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

I
-

10
000

METERS
10

-
15

000
METERS

15
-

20
000

METERS
OVER

20
METERS

000
CMBI

REC
SEC

AMH
CMBI

REC
SEC

AMR
CMBT

REC
AND

SFC
CMRT

REC
SEC

DA
NG

DA
VS

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NO

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
DA

P4031
YVE
ENE
ESE

1

SSE
2

1
1

2
SSW

1
1

WSW
WNW

1
1

VVW
TOTAL

3
2

1
1

3
4

DAN
WNE
ENE
ESE

1
1

SSE
1

5
1

1
3

2
3

11
5

SSW
1

1
1

2
2

2
1

4
1

1
9

7
WSW

8
1

9
WNW

2
1

1
1

1
1

1
5

3
NNW

1
1

TOTAL
1

2
6

3
13

3
3

5
3

3
2

4
2

1
17

34

CHULI
NNE
ENE
ESE

1
2

1
2

2
SSE

1
1

SSW
1

1
WSW

1
1

WNW
1

1
1

2
1

NNW
3

1
4

TOTAL
2

5
1

1
2

3
3

11

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
SQUAD

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

DIST
NNE

ENE
ESE

SSW
SSE

WSW
WNW

TOTAL
NNW

1000
M

FR
EN

PHU
8A1

0
TO

10
1

1

10
TO

15
15

TO
20

OVER
20

TOTAL
1

1

DANANG
0

TO
10

11
6

17
10

TO
15

1
3

9
2

4
1

8
9

23
4

15
TO

20
5

1
5

1
OVER

20
TOTAL

13
20

1
8

4
4

10
1

4
45

CHU
LAI

0
TO

10
1

I
1

3
10

TO
15

1
1

1
2

1

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

1
1

1
2

1
5

1

TOTAL
ALL

ENCLAVES
11

51
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SECRET 
PL4TUO~ I~F~~T~Y ACTIu~S FD~ THt WEtK OF Z5 .A~ THRU II ~A~ 1966 

TJTAl PLAtOC~ I~FA~T~Y AcrIu~S w1r~ A~D WITHcUl Cu~TACT 

CO~~AT R~CJ'I SECUR:IY AM~USHES TOTAL 
DA "Ie; TOT OA NG TOT Dol. ~:; TOT I)A 'Ie; TOT OA NG TOT 

P~U ~"'I 13 3 16 I 1 11 IS 2~ I 10 II lH 28 ~6 
JA'IANG 54 18 72 9 9 l~ 10 1<1 q 9 73 45 llB 
C"U LAI 17 3 20 3 3 6 8 4 12 A B 28 18 46 

TOTAL 84 24 lOB 13 12 25 31 28 59 1 Z7 23 119 91 220 

RECAP OF PLATOON I'IFA~T~Y ACT10~S WITH CO~TACT 

(O"'BAT REeD'll SECUR I TV AMBUSHES TOT ACT II/CONT 
Dol. :-IG TOT OA rlG TOT 04 '1(; TOT DA 1/(; TOT DA Nt; TOT 

PHU SAl 3 1 " 3 1 " .- CANAN:; II 1'1 2 4 6 ~ 15 15 30 
CHU LAI 3 3 5 1 6 

TOUl 17 9 2~ 2 " b " " 8 23 !7 40 

~ESULTS OF PLATOON INFA~T~Y ACTION ~Y TYPE ACTIO'l 

DAY ACTION NIGHT AC Tl ON TOTAL CASUALTIES 
ENCLAYE TYPE FRIE~DLY CAS E'lEMY CAS IIPI>lS CPTO FRIE'lDLY CAS E'lEMY CAS WPNS CPTO FRW"OL Y E'IEMY 

ACT KIA lilA MIA iliA VCC VCS 110 CS KIA WIA I1IA KIA vcc vcs hi CS 

11 I) 3 4 25 

" 5 
2 2 1 

0 • t:"!'l PHU SAl CI'IBT 
(j ~EC 

r sec 
> MB 

rJJ 
rJJ TOTAL II 2 L3 3 31 ... 
~ :JANANG C"'ST ... 
t""l II.EC 

0 SEC 
AMB 

-_ TOTAL 

CHU LAI CMOT 
REC 
SEC 3 z 
AM6 

TOTAL 3 

• PAGE 9 

SECRET 

RET
PLATOON

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

FOR
THE

WEEK
OF

25
MAR

THRU
31

MAR
1966

TOTAL
PLATOON

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
AND

WITHOUT
CONTACT

COMBAT
REGON

SECURITY
AMBUSHES

TOTAL

TOT
TOT

DA
NG

DA
NG

TOT
TOT

DA
TUT

NG
NG

NG
DA

DA
PHU

HAI
13

3
16

1
1

15
13

28
1

11
10

28
28

56
DANANG

54
18

72
9

18
9

10
9

19
9

9
45

73
118

CHU
LAI

17
3

20
3

3
6

12
8

8
18

4
8

28
46

TOTAL
84

24
108

13
12

25
31

1
27

28
129

91
220

28
59

RECAP
OF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
WITH

CONTACT

COMBAT
RECON

SECURITY
TOT

ACT
W/CONT

AMBUSHES
TOT

TOT
DA

NG
DA

DA
NG

TOT
DA

NG
TOT

NG
DA

NG
TOT

PHU
BAI

3
1

4
3

1
4

DANANG
11

19
8

2
5

4
2

3
15

15
6

30
CHU

LAI
3

3
2

5
3

1
1

6

TOTAL
17

9
26

2
17

4
23

4
4

8
40

6

RESULTS
OF

PLATOON
INFANTRY

ACTION
BY

TYPE
ACTION

DAY
ACTION

NIGHT
ACTION

TOTAL
CASUALTIES

ENGLAVE
TYPE

FRIENDLY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

ENEMY
CAS

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

FRIENDLY
ENEMY

ACT
KIA

W1A
MIA

VCC
VCS

IW
CS

KIA
KIA

VCC
VCS

KIA
MIA

WIA
IW

CS

PHU
BAI

CMBT
1

11
9

1
3

4
1

25
REC

4
!

5
SEC

2
1

2
1

AMB

TOTAL
1

L3
11

2
3

5
2

3
31

DANANG
CMBI
REC
SEC
AMB

TOTAL

CHU
LAI

CMBT
REC
SEC

3
1

1
3

2
AMB

TOTAL
3

1
1

3
2

PAGE
9
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PLAr0C~ [~FA~rRv Acr[~~s ~[rH CO~rAcr Fa~ ~EEK OF 2S MAR rH~U 31 ~A~ lq66 8Y AN~ULUS SEcrJM 

PHUB [ ~'lE 

PIE 
ESE 
SSE 
55 .. 
w5. 
W'lW 
~NW 

o - 10 000 ~~T~RS 

C~er REG SEC AMB 
UA ~G DA N~ OA ~G DA ~G 

TOTAL 2 1 

()~~ ~NE 

HIE 
ESE 
SSE 3 
SSW 
\15\1 

IlfolW 
'11111 

raUL 3 

CHULl 'litE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSII 
\lSII 
W'lW 
'1'111 

TOTAL 

10 - 15 000 METERS 
c~sr REC sec AM3 
~A ~~ 04 ~G 04 'lG OA 'lG 

z 
2 

4 b 423 

2 

CASUALTIES ~ESULTING FROM PLATOON ACTIONS BY ANNULUS SECTOR 

OIST N~E ENE ESE SSE ssw 
1000 II FR EN FR EN FR E~ FR EN FR E;'[ 

I'HU SAl 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
ovER 20 

TOTAL 

DANANC 0 To 10 5 
10 TO 15 7 L 
15 TO 20 T 11 
OVER 20 

TOTAL 3 19 12 

eMU lAl 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 
OVER 20 

TOTAL 

15 - 20 000 METERS 
CMST REC SEC A~8 

OA ~G OA ~G DA ~G DA 'lG 

z 
z 

4 Z 

WSW 
FR EN 

11'111 
FR HI 

\lNW 
FR EN 

.. p' ..•• -

1VER 20 000 MErE~) T)T~L 

G~tlT REG SE~ A.~ 

DA ~G UA ~~ DA~. DA ~~ DA ., 

TOTAL 
FR E'l 

5 
8 

18 

3 31 

3 

3 Z 

11 
4 

15 15 

2 

2 
1 

_. 

TUTAL ALL ENCLAVES I> 33 
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SECRET
PLATOON

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

FOR
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

0
-

10
000

METERS
10

-
15

000
METERS

15
-

20
000

METERS
OVER

20
000

METERS
TOTAL

CMET
REC

SEC
REC

CMST
AMB

SEC
REC

CMST
AM3

SEC
REC

CMBT
SEC

AMB
AM8

UA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NG
NG

DA
NG

NG
is

DA
DA

NG
No

DA
DA

PHUBI
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

1
1

1
2

1

SSW
1

1

WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
2

1
1

l
3

DAY
NNE
ENE
ESE

2
1

2
3

2
SSE

2
2

2
3

11
8

2
2

SSW
2

3
4

5
2

WSW
2

WNW
NNW

4
2

2
TOTAL

2
3

4
15

4
6

15
3

CHULI
NNE
ENE

2
ESE

2
SSE
SSW

1
1

2
WSW

1
1

1
WNW

1

NNW
5

1
1

1
1

TOTAL
3

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
PLATOON

ACTIONS
BY

ANNULUS
SECTOR

SSE
TOTAL

SSW
ESE

WSW
WNW

ENE
NNW

NNE
DIST

FR
EN

FR
FR

FR
EN

FR
EN

EN
FR

EN
FR

EN
EN

1000
M

FR
EN

FR
EN

PHU
8A1

0
TO

10
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

5
1

1
5

0
TO

10
DANANG

10
TO

15
7

2
L

2
8

11
18

15
TO

20
7

OVER
20

19
12

3
31

3
TOTAL

1
1

CHU
LAI

0
TO

10
1

3
3

1
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
3

2
2

3
TOTAL

33
TOTAL

ALL
ENCLAVES

6
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SECRET 

'l~A~ 2F CC~DA~Y ~CT[u~S FO~ THF WE c~ QF 25 ¥A~ TH"~ 31 ~A~ ['J6-6 

TUUL \/1 TH ~'10 

.1 THOVT CO\iTA~T ~lR SID TOTAL ACTIO~S 

O~v ~ I TE rGT OAV ,~ITE wr DAY )lITE TOT 
~HU bA I 1 I 1 1 
Oh'lMIG 25 27 25 Z Z7 
CHU lAI 9 q 9 9 

TOTAL 35 H 35 37 

~ITH CO'HACT Clil. sro TOT ACT o/CO'lT 

DAY illITE TOT DAY 'lITE TOT DAY NIH TOT 
PHU BAI 
O"'NA)I~ 21 1 22 22 22 
CHU lAI 6 1 1 1 7 

TOTAL 27 2 29 29 29 

·e ReSULTS OF COMPA"V ACT IO·~ BY TYPE ACTIO'" 

DAY ACTION NIGHT ACT! ON 
ENCLAVE TYPE FI(IENOLY CAS E)lE~Y cAS WPNS CPTO FRI!:''lOlY CAS E~EMY CAS 

ACT KIA wra M[A ~IA vee ves IW cs KIA WIA MIA KIA vce ves 
PHU BAI ClR 

SID 
TOTAL 

• 
OA1fM-IG CLR 

SID 23 3 8 ~ 
TOTAL 23 3 e } 

CHU LAI CLR 
SID 2 3 4 

TOTAL 2 3 4 

CASUALTIES RESULTING FROM COMPANY ACTIONS 8Y LOCATION 

DIST NNE ENE ESE SSE SSw WSW WNW ~~w 
1000 M F~ EN FR EN FR EN FR E~ FR EN FR EN FR EN FR EN 

O'HU SAl 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 

OVER 20 
TOTAL 

OANAIliG o TO 10 
10 TO 1'; 'I 7 
15 TO 20 2 " 5 

OVER 20 5 
TOTil.L 11 " 12 10 

• CHU LA I 0 TO 10 
LO TO 1, 2 
15 TO 20 8 

OVER 20 
TOTAL Z e 

PIIGEII 

... '~:'" 

wP",S CPTO 
IW CS 

TOTAL 
FR EN 

[6 
7 9 

5 
Z3 14 

2 

8 

TOTAL CASUALTIES 
FRIE)lDLY 

23 
23 

E"IeMY 

14 
14 

a 
8 

'-

SECRET 

SECRET
RECAD

OF
COMPANY

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
25

"AR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

TOTAL
WITH

AND
WITHOUT

CONTACT
CLR

S/D
TOTAL

ACTIONS

DAY
NITE

TOT
NITE

for
DAY

DAY
NITE

TOT
PHU

BAI
1

1
1

1

DAVANG
25

27
2

25
27

2
CHU

LAI
9

9
9

9
TOTAL

35
37

2
35

37
2

WITH
CONTACT

CLR
S/D

TOT
ACT

w/CONT

NITE
TOT

DAY
NITE

TOT
DAY

DAY
NITE

TOT
PHU

BA1
DANANG

21
1

22
22

22
CHU

LAI
7

6
7

1
7

TOTAL
27

2
29

29
29

RESULTS
OF

COMPANY
ACTION

BY
TYPE

ACTION

DAY
ACTION

NIGHT
ACTION

ENCLAVE
FRIENDLY

CAS
TYPE

ENEMY
CAS

WPNS
CPTO

FRIENDLY
CAS

ENEMY
CAS

WPNS
CPTD

TOTAL
CASUALTIES

ACT
KIA

WIA
MIA

KIA
VCS

VCC
CS

IW
KIA

WIA
MIA

VCC
K1A

IW
VCS

FRIENDLY
ENEMY

CS

PHU
BAL

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

DANANG
CLR
S/D

23
3

8
3

23
14

TOTAL
23

3
8

3
23

14

CHU
LAI

CLR
S/O

2
3

1
4

2
8

TOTAL
2

3
1

4
2

8

CASUALITES
RESULTING

FROM
COMPANY

ACTIONS
BY

LOCATION

DIST
NNE

ENE
SSE

ESE
SSW

WSW
TOTAL

WNW
NNW

1000
M

FR
FR

EN
EN

FR
EN

FR
EN

FR
FR

EN
EN

FR
FR

EN
FR

EN
EN

PHU
BAI

0
TO

10

10
TO

15
15

TO
20

OVER
20

TOTAL

0
to

10
DANANG

10
10

15
9

7
16

15
TO

20
5

5
2

4
7

9
OVER

20
5

5
TOTAL

11
12

10
4

23
14

CHU
LAI

0
TO

10

10
TO

15
2

2
15

TO
20

8
6

OVER
20

TOTAL
2

8
2

8

PAGE11

SECRE



.p"' •• -

SECRET 

·e 

• 
·e 

• 

. - "-....-..... .. 

kec~D JF 6A'TaLIC~ 'CT!C~S cr~ T~~ W~E~ OF 25 ~A~ TMKU JI .A~ 1966 

T~T~l ~IT" A'U wrTHOUT ce~TACT 
TOTAL 

TOTAL WITH CONTACT 
TOTU 

~~ClAVE CL~ S/0 ACTIO~ 

"Ht! oAI 
ENClAV~ ClR SIC ACTIO' 

PHU ~AI 

uA\iA:>l:'; DANA,~G 

CMU LAI 2 CHU LAI 
TOT Al 2 

KtSUlTS OF ~AITALION ACTIONS oY TYPE ACTIO~ 

t"ClAI'E TYPE F~IE~DU CAS E~EM¥ CAS wP."S 
ACT KIA wlA I"IA KIA vee ves IW 

PHU 8AI ClR 
SID 

TOTAL 

OA'IAt.iG tlR 
SID 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI ClR 
SID 

TOTAL 

CASUALTIES ~eSULTING F~OM BATTAlIO~ ACTIOI'IS BY lOCATIOt.i 

CPTO 
CS 

TOTAL CASUALTIES 
F~IE"'DLY EI'IE~Y 

OIST liNE ENE ESE SSE SSW WSW WNW N~W 
1000 ~ FR EN FR EN F~ EN FR EN FR EN F~ EN FR EN FR EN 

PHU BAI 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
1S TO 20 

OVER 20 
TOTAL 

OANANG 0 TO 10 

TOTAL 

10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 

OVER 20 

eMU LAI 0 TO 10 
10 TO 15 
15 TO 20 

OVER 20 
TOTAL 

PAGE 12 
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SECRET 

SECRET
RECAD

OF
BATTALION

ACTIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THKU

31
MA2

1966

TOTAL
WITH

ANU
WITHOUT

CONTACT
TOTAL

WITH
CONTACT

TOTAL
TOTAL

CYCLAVE
CLR

S10
ACTION

ENCLAVE
CLR

S/C
ACTION

PHU
BAI

PHU
RAI

DAYANG
DANANG

CHU
LAI

2
2

CHU
LAI

TOTAL
2

2
RESULTS

OF
BATTALION

ACTIONS
BY

TYPE
ACTION

ENCLAVE
TYPE

FRIENDLY
CAS

TOTAL
CASUALTIES

ENEMY
CAS

WPNS
CPTO

KIA
WIA

MIA
KIA

VCC
VCS

FRIEMDLY
ENEMY

CS
IW

ACT

PHU
BAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

CLR
DANANG

S/D
TOTAL

CHU
LAI

CLR
S/D

TOTAL

CASUALTIES
RESULTING

FROM
BATTALION

ACTIONS
BY

LOCATION

TOTAL
SSE

ESE
SSW

DIST
ENE

NNE
WSW

NNW
WNW

FR
FR

FR
EN

EN
FR

EN
EN

EN
FR

EN
EN

FR
FR

FR
EN

1000
M

FR
EN

PHU
BAI

0
TO

10
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

0
TO

10
DANANG

10
TO

15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
TOTAL

CHU
LAL

0
TO

10

10
TO

15
15

TO
20

OVER
20

TOTAL

PAGE
12
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~HU SAl 
'l~E 

E~E 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
IIoSW 
WMW 
NNW 

TOTAL 

DANA'l:; 
Nt.lE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
Ssw 
wsw 
WIIW 
Nillw 

TOTAL 

CHU LAI 
NiIIE 
E~E 

ESE 
SSE 
ssw 
NSN 
W'IW 
Nt<lW 

TOTAL 

CO~PA~V 

0 TI) to 
CL~ 

iJA ~G 

I~FA'HKY ACTlU~, 

10 TO 1') 
SID CL~ 

CA ,~G OA ~:; 

2 

2 

.:.1 

SID 
OA ~G 

3 
3 

6 

15 TO 
CL~ 

lJA ~G 

20 
5/1) 

DA '1G 

4 
4 

8 1 

OISU"1CE I~ 
aHI( 20 

CU\ 5/0 
OA '1G I)A ~G 

7 

7 

.. ,. .. _-.-

BA TT All O~ I'IFA~T~Y A:TIlJ'lS 
1000 MfHRS 

TOT 
ACT 

8 
I" 

22 

4 

7 

o TO 10 
CL· 

OA 'IG 

10 TU 1 ~ 
S/O Cl~ S/~ 

OA :'I~ OA '~G IJA :~~ 

15 TO 20 UVE "( I; 

CLR ,/ a Cl J/I) T 'f 

8A ~~ OA 'J 1),\ " 1)1\ '::; ~ ~ r 

SECRET 

SECRET
COMPANY

AND
BATTALION

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

WITH
CONTACT

FOR
THE

WEEK
OH

25
MAR

THRU
31

MAR
1956

BY
AVNULJS

SECTOR

COMPANY
INFANTRY

ACTIONS
BATTALION

INFANTRY
ACTIONS

DISTANCE
IN

1000
METERS

0
10

10
10

TO
15

15
TO

20
OVER

20
15

TO
20

10
TO

15
OVER

20
0

TO
10

S/O
CLR

S/D
CLR

S/D
IN

CLR
TOT

S/D
S/D

570
3/0

S/D
CLX

CLR
CL

CLR
CLK

UA
NG

CA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

DA
NG

ACT
DA

NG
DA

NC
DA

NG
DA

NS
DA

NG
DA

NG
DA

NO
DA

15
ACT

PHU
BAI
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

DANANGNNE
ENE
ESE

4
1

8
3

SSE
7

SSW
4

14
3

WSW
WNW
NNW

7
22

8
1

TOTAL
6

CHU
LAI
NNE
ENE

2
ESE

3
1

SSE
SSW
WSW

1
4

3
WNW
NNW

3
1

7
1

TOTAL
2
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SECRET 
,DlCIAL ~PEK\TIO~S III ~M 1 SLF FO{ lYe IoiHK 'JF ?~ ~~I{ Tf11{1I H MAK 1'l~6 

;~CL :H~~~T!L:', SI IE TVPt CO~PS/A~r~ TACT IC~L F1I,NIlLY U'IIT, 
OAT t:> NA!-l[ COURDI~ATE C~I)R<' U,MC Il.~N IlIHrR 

()~A~ TOA, RE'~ r SrAtl.CY I CORPS C~OK 7TH 7TH MAR 1/5AI{~,~ 
c! 'Jr-.\I\ H~~L A~D JU.6~G M~KINES HDO ({~ GT , 

KE;>O>{T DESTIWY '1GAI 3/1. 214 ~rHARVN 
~S4581 311 AIR'OP,~ 

~~, 

4/4 "pc 
FRlt~DLY DATA ~.~~~Y DATA 

HElO A TrACI( SORT E~~Y wPNS CPTO 
SORT USPIC ClTHR KIA ~IA MIA 'JilL STR KIA vce ves VeD Ille ewe 

IllS ')3 1,5 3 VC 405 2 49 n 
U'4S ., 

('leL OPERATlO~ SIZE TYPE CClRPS/AI(H UCTlCIIl HIENDlY UNITS 
DATES ~AI"E COOROI:-lATE e"'DRS USMC II.VN OTHER 

lOMAR OREGON REGT SEARCH I CORPS CMOR TASK 1/4,lIl I ARV/OI 
Z3MAR FI'lAl A liD THUA TH GROUP C/II1Z INF BN 

KEPOIH DESTROY THIEN FOXTROT M/4112 

C • C 
t"'l t'I'j 
(j F~IE~Ol Y DATA ENEMY DATA (j 

~ 
HELD ATTACK SORT ENMY WPNS CPTO 

~ SORT USMC OTHR KIll wlA lilA NBL Slit KIA vee ve s VCD IIIC ewe 
'JJ. 30 10 43 EST 9'1 6 40 3 'JJ. 
'JJ. VI;; 'JJ. .... .... aN 

"1"1 "I'l .... .... 
t"'l t'I'j 
C PICL OPERA TlON SIZE TYPE CORPS/AREA TACTICAL FlI.lENDl Y UNITS 

C 
OUH N4ME COOIlDINATE C~ORS USMC RVN OTHER 

·e ZSMAR IrIDIANA 8'1 SEA~CH I CORPS CMOR 7TH 7TH liAR 2 ARV:,/ 
30MAR flNAL AND QUANG IIMINES CMO GRP BNS 

Il.EPORT DESTROV ~GAI 1171-1 2 SEP 
SS5778 3/11/-/ COS 

FRI~NDlY OIlTA E'l~MV 04TA 
Hel~ ATTACK SORT ENMY WP'lS CPTD 
SORT US~C OTHR KIA wlA MIA N8l STIt KIA VCC VCS veD lilt ewe 

1>5 II 45 EST 69 1 5 1'1 

• 2 ve 
CO 

PAGE 14 
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SECRET
SPECIAL

OPERATIONS
III

'AF
/

SLF
FOR

140
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

COORDINATE
CMDRS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

20MAR
TEXAS

REGT
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMOK
7TH

7TH
MAR

1/5ARVN
25MAR

FINAL
AND

QUANG
MAKINES

HDQ
REGT,

REPORT
DESTROY

NGAI
5THARVN

3/7.2/4
RS4581

3/1
AIRPORN
BN,

4/4
APC

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

HELO
ATTACK

SORT
ENMY

WPVS
CPTO

SORT
USMC

OTHR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
STR

VCC
KIA

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

188
53

155
3

VC
2

405
49

23
8NS

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

COORDINATE
CMORS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

20MAR
OREGON

REGT
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMDR
TASK

1/4,2/1
1

ARVN
23MAR

FINAL
THUA

TH
AND

GROUP
C/1/12

INF
BN

REPORT
DESTROY

THIEN
FOXTROT

M/4/12

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

HELO
ATTACK

SORT
ENMY

WPNS
CPTO

SORT
USMC

OTHR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
STR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

30
10

43
EST

40
99

8
3

VCBN

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CORPS/AREA
TACTICAL

UNITS
FRIENDLY

DATES
NAME

COORDINATE
CMORS

USMC
RVN

OTHER

28MAR
INOIANA

BN
SEARCH

1
CORPS

CMDR
7TH

7TH
MAR

2
ARVN

30MAR
FINAL

AND
MARINES

QUANG
CMD

GRP
BNS

REPORT
DESTROY

NGA1
1/7/-1

2
SEP

855778
3/11/-1

cos

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SORT

HELO
ENMY

WPNS
CPTO

SORT
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
USMC

OTHR
STR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

45
11

65
EST

1
5

69
19

2
VC
CO

PAGE
14
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SECRET 

SPECIAl UPE~.rIJ~S [[1 ~AF I SLF FOil. Til[ wU K LJF ?~ ~A~ IHRU 31 MAK 1966 

[ ~Cl QPE~HIO'J S IlE TYPE CO~PS/A~fA TAeTlC~l fR I E~Ol Y U~lTS 
OUt) :.jA~t COORO(NAT" C~ORS USMC RVN 1)1IIFR 

19MAR AlA~A"A 8 'I! SEARCH ( CO~PS CMO~ 3/9 ~/9/-1 l~RV~ 
3CMAR FI~AL A~O ~l'ANG ~A~ TANK CO 

~EPORT DESTQGY 8T07,9 PLT 

FRI E',Ol Y DATA ENeMY DATA 
HELD ATTACK S01l.T EN~V wp~s CPTD 
SORT USMC DTHR KIA wlA MIA NBL STR K[A vce VCS VCD IIIC CIIC 

3 EST 4 1 
1 ve 

eN -- [NCL OPE~ATlOii SIZE TYPE CORPS/AREA TACTICAL FRIENDLY UNITS 
IJArES ~AME CCORDINAn CMDRS USMC RVN OTHEI!. 

2b~AR JACK- SLF AMPHIB RlJNG SAT C;I'IDR TASK SLl 1/5 RSSZ HrJ TG 765 
L7MAR SUy VSI050 GROUP HMM3!>2 24 RAG, LPH, 

PHASE 76.5 5 RF CO CARRIER 
FINAL 3 PF AIRCRAF 

C 
REPORT PLAT MINRON 

0 • 120001 ONE 
t"'l t"'l 
[j FRIENDLY DATA ENEMY OATA [j 
r HHO UTACK SORT EN"Y \/I'''IS CPTO r 
> SD~T USMC OTHR KIA WIA MIA NSl STR KIA vce ves VCD IWC ewe > 
rJj 3 10 2 VC 5 rJj 
rJj 6:11/1 rJj 

~ ENG! ; 
"" 1200 ... 
t"'l lEST t"'l 
C 0 

('1CL OPERATION SIZE TYPE CORPS/AREA TACTICAL FRIENDL Y UNITS 
DATES NAME COORDINATE C~DRS USMC 'WN OTHER 

·e Z7MAR JACK- SLF AMPHI6 RUNG SAT CMOR TASK III T 1(5 RSSZ HQ TG 76.5 
CONT STAY XS'l060 GROUP HMM362 Z4 RAG LPH, 

PHASE 2 YSOO60 16.5 5 RF co C;ARRIER 
I'tTERI" 3 PF Ale 
REPORT PLAT MINRON 

120001 ONE 

FRIENDLY DATA ENEMY OATA 
HeLO ATTACK SORT ENMY WPNS epTO 
SORT USMC OTHR KIA lilA MI~ NSt STR KIA VCC ves VCD Iwe cwe 

• 5 lA 2 ve 41 
81'1/1 
ENG/ 
1200 
lEST 
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SECRET
SPECIAL

OPERATIONS
III

"AF
/

SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

INCL
OPERATION

SIZE
TYPE

CORPS/AREA
T ACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

COORDINATE
CMORS

USMC
OTHER

RVN

ALABAMA
SN

29MAR
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMDR
3/9

LARVN
3/9/-/

3CMAR
FINAL

AND
GUANG

NAM
TANK

CO
REPORT

DESTROY
BT0759

PLT

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SORT

HELO
WPNS

CPTC
ENMY

SORT
USMC

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

KIA
WIA

MIA
NBL

STR
OTHR

EST
7

3
4

1
VC

BN

OPERATION
SIZE

INCL
CORPS/AREA

FRIENDLY
TYPE

TACTICAL
UNITS

DATES
NAME

COORDINATE
OTHER

USMC
CMORS

RVN

26MAR
SLF

RUNG
SAT

RSSZ
HQ

BLT
1/5

JACK-
TG

765
AMPHIB

CMDR
TASK

27MAR
STAY

YS1050
GROUP

24
RAG,

HMM352
LPH,

PHASE
I

CARRIER
5

RF
CO

76.5
FINAL

AIRCRAF
3

PF

MINRON
REPORT

PLAT
/2000/

ONE

ENEMY
DATA

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENMY
ATTACK

SORT
WPNS

CPTO
HELD

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

KIA
WIA

MIA
NBL

STR
SORT

[WC
CWC

OTHR
USMC

10
2

VC
5

3
BN/1
ENG/
1200
/EST

FRIENDLY
TACTICAL

CORPS/AREA
INCL

OPERATION
SIZE

UNITS
TYPE

OTHER
USMC

COORDINATE
DATES

RVN
CMDRS

NAME

RSSZ
HQ

CMDR
TASK

BLT
1/5

TG
76.5

RUNG
SAT

AMPH18
TMAR

SLF
JACK-

24
RAG

HMM362
LPH,

CONT
XS9060

GROUP
STAY

5
RF

CO
76.5

YS0060
PHASE

2
CARRIER

3
PF

A/C
INTERIM

PLAT
MINRON

REPORT
/2000/

ONE

ENEMY
DATA

FRIENDLY
DATA

WPNS
CPTO

ENMY
ATTACK

SORT
HELO

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

IWC
CWC

STR
KIA

WIA
MIA

NBL
USMC

OTHR
SORT

2
VC

41
5

18

BN/1
ENG/
1200
/EST

14
A

PAGE

SECRET



_ ..... _--- ... -- ~- .......-...- .. 

SECRET 
SP[CIAL CP~KATI0'§ III ~u 1 SLF FO~ THf Wttt( CF 2 ~ ~.AR TH~U 31 "A~ 19~b 

I~CL CP~~UI~~ Silt TYP~ crRPS/AREA TACTICAL FRI[~DLV UNITS 
JA TE S "IM,e COORDINATE C"D~S USMC RV~ OTi-'t<\ 

n~A~ Kl'lG!> ~'l SlA~C.H [ C~JI(PS C~D~ 3/3 219FL"S 
.:'8.~~~ Fl~AL AND ;JUA~" I~A~ ~nELM5 

I{fPO~T UtS TKIJY AT9~~9 

FRIE:~DLV DAT~ ~Ni::MY DATA 
H~LO ATTACK SORT E'l~Y WPNS CPTO 
50l(T USMC OTHR KIA ,;(A ~IA NSL STR KIA vce ves VCD I~C elle 

18 5 50 EST 58 1 '-5 14 
YC 
CO 

0 0 • t"'l t"'l 
~ ~ 
r t"' 

> > 
IJ'1 IJ'1 
IJ'1 IJ'1 

~ ~ 
~ ~ 

t"'l t"'l 
0 0 

·t 

• 
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SECRET
SPECIAL

OPERATIONS
111

"AF
/

SLF
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAP

1966

INCL
OPERATION

S12b
CORPS/AREA

TYPE
TACTICAL

FRIENDLY
UNITS

DATES
NAME

COORDINATE
CMOKS

USMC
OTHER

RYN

23*AR
KINGS

BN
SEARCH

I
CORPS

CMDK
3/3

2/9FLMS
28MAK

FIVAL
QUANG

NAM
AND

3/3ELMS
REPORT

DESTROY
AT9559

FRIENDLY
DATA

ENEMY
DATA

ATTACK
SORT

HELO
ENMY

WPNS
CPTO

KIA
WIA

MIA
NBL

USMC
OTHR

KIA
VCC

VCS
VCD

SORT
STR

IWC
CWC

5
50

18
I

45
EST

58
14

VCCO

PAGE
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SECRET 
ARTILLERY OPERATIONS FOR THE WEEK OF 25 MAR THRU 31 MAR 1966 

ENCLAVE TYPE 08S UNOB H/l TOTAL MAF RVN OTH HE III OTH 
WPN 

PHU BAI 155 G 
155 H 15 1 288 304 296 8 763 51 7 
105 H 21 3 212 242 242 920 107 4 
107 HT 3 3 3 12 
8IN G 

TOTAL 45 4 500 549 541 8 1663 170 11 

·e 
OANANG 155 G 3 15 54 72 12 105 2 

155 H 23 4 218 305 304 1 840 4 44 
105 H 113 9 1239 1361 1336 25 4363 33 264 
107 HT 33 1 161 195 194 820 116 40 
8IN G 4 14 69 87 82 5 156 

TOrAl 116 43 1801 2020 1988 31 6284 153 350 

tHU LAI 155 G 3 11 7 27 7 17 3 193 
C • 155 H 13 1 11 25 11 1 4 366 9 C 
t"'l 105 H 34 16 216 266 245 3 18 2923 70 9 t"I"j 
(j (j 

~ 
107 HT 16 16 16 224 18 ~ 81N G 4 6 5 15 6 5 4 99 

'JJ TOTAL 54 40 255 349 285 26 29 3805 97 9 'JJ 
'JJ 'JJ .... .... 
"'I'l "'1"1 .... TOT All ENCL 275 87 2556 2918 2814 65 29 11772 420 370 .... 
t"'l t"I"j 
C C 

·e 

• PAGE 15 
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SECRET
ARTILLERY

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

ENCLAVE
TYPE

08S
TOTAL

UN08
H/I

MAF
RVN

OTH
ILL

HE
OTH

WPN
155

G
PHU

BAI
15

155
H

288
296

304
51

1
763

8
7

105
H

27
212

3
242

242
107

920
4

107
HT

3
3

3
12

8IN
G

TOTAL
45

500
541

549
4

8
11

1683
170

155
G

DANANG
54

15
3

72
105

72
2

155
H

23
278

305
304

1
840

4
4

44
105

H
113

1239
1361

1336
9

25
4363

264
33

107
HT

33
195

1
161

194
820

116
40

8IN
G

5
14

69
87

4
82

156
153

TOTAL
1801

31
1988

2020
176

6284
43

350

CHU
LAI

7
155

G
7

27
17

3
3

193
17

155
H

25
11

11
13

1
1

366
4

9
216

245
105

H
70

266
34

16
2923

3
18

9
16

107
HT

16
16

224
18

15
5

8IN
G

4
5

99
4

6
6

TOTAL
349

285
3805

26
97

255
54

29
40

9

2556
TOT

ALL
ENCL

2814
2918

11772
275

87
65

420
29

370

PAGE
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UCIICM ST"I~t Alt{ OfFE'fSE OTHE~ ~I:C~P 

1YO~ ~O WM8=~ Uf Su~TI,;~ TOT TOT C~XWX G~D T8T TOT SO~I f l T : OM~A T OPt ~UL . ~~ :' T ~ 
AIS A'~ CAS OAS ESC IU S~T TS~ ~A F .~ ~L~ A~D CAP SQI{ rR~ "H Tf~ S')q ~ArE "'~S LST 
A4 19 43 161 149 223 SQZ 78 T 23 12 10 11 3 608 1.10 177 
f4 30 4 74 2U 37 B5 289 12 I 5 6 141 0.10 203 
Fd 13 10 30 30 44 lIlt 159 2 1 III 1.33 128 
TOT 122 57 271 19q 304 831 1235 n 26 11 25 9 B76 I. U~ II 08 

O~D~A~CE EXPE'IOELJ DE5T~UCTIO~fOAMAGE 

rv~E eUMdS BY SIZE ,~A~AlM TO'lS TO~S VC K8A STRUCTR SAMPA~S 
Ale 250 500 1000 2000 500 1000 O~D TAel so~ RCI\TS ~SLE 20 P1M PROS DES OAM OES DA~ 
A4 2t.50 23 H 151 368 .61 18 22463 398 265 S 2 
fit 747 11 ~1 152 1.13 336 3330 117 51 
HI 302 b9 17 a 66 .58 11950 35 20 1 
Ton 3499 92 121 2'jb S81> .71 354 31743 550 336 I> 2 

PHOTO AND RECON 

TYPE NO VIS PHD RDFI TOT SORT FLT COMAT OPERATl MAF OTH 
Ate AIC REt REt Elet TR'l M~T OTH SOli. RATE HitS LS T Dto1G LST OMG SPT SPI 
RF8A J 25 25 1.19 45 1 25 
Hl0e s 5 5 .14 10 1 4 

AIRLIFT AND SPECIAL MISSION 

TYPE NO COMBAT LOGI Sf PSY AIR lOT SORT FLT NO TOllS COMBAT OP~L 

Alt Ate TV CAR TRP CAR HI!. OFl WAR RFL Tit'" M~T OTH SRT RATE HRS PAX CARGO LST OA~ LST DAM 
C1l7 4 
C130 3 
Ton r 

HELICOPTERS 

IY~E NO 
AIr.. AIr. 
lJHl4 Dl 
tH46 24 
UH1E 35 

2 19 
2 19 

ARMED 
HELO 
SOli. TSK 

15 9 

372 148 

23 12 
19 57 
42 &9 

COMBAI 
lRP CAR 
SOl! lSK 

1810 719 
156 27 

4 1 

4 

eOM8f.T LOGISI LOCIST 
CARGO TRP CAR CARGO 
SOli. ISK SOli. ISK SOli. lSK 
842 301 968 'i83 91L 'i43 
209 29 16 5 34 6 

CH37 8 25 19 84 59 

4 44 1.57 
3 100 4.76 
1 144 2.94 

eOto1MANO SEARCH 
CONTROL RE SCUE 
SO~ ISK SOl! lSK 

4 2 63 18 

11 l} 

rorl 196 38T 157 19b6 146 1051 330 1009 601 1029 608 75 15 63 18 

79 302 29 
48 2621 4646 

127 2923 4675 

PSI' CASL TV 
WARHRE EVAC REeD"! TAC/AI 
SOR ISK SOli TSK SOR lSI( SOli. TSI( 

213 115 113 63 110 10 
10 3 10 3 

373 IL6 167 8'1 

596 204 290 155 14 10 

O"'~ l~T 

5 

TA: Ate 
RECOVRY 
SO~ lSK 

4 2 

... 

)w:' 30 T )0 , 

4 Zill ';2'; 
lOS 4) 
~, ~~ 

It 456 "2 'J 

SORT supon 
MAF OTHEI! 
44\11 1024 

273 2)5 
1174 12 

51 H 
5989 13~6 

TRA[N)lG to1A[NT A(,lMIN OTHER 
SOR TSK SOR ISK SOl( 15K SOR 15K 

UH34 13 5 54 n 410 163 71 21 

TOTL Torl FlT ~O 
SORT TASK H~S PAX 
5515 2551 1146 8495 

10)lS 
CARr,;O 

~85 

103 

NO C4S ORO EXPNO 
eVAC RCKT MGUN 

180 4352 

VC KBA ST~UCTR SAMPA~S ~J~BAT JP~L 
P~08 DES O~G DES OMG LST DMG LST O~G 

11 
(,H411 5 II 14 14 n to 2 
UHIE 173 39 12 
CH37 5 5 4 
Ion 18 11 7l 52 605 212 89 

1 1018 1010 
6 118b 423 
3 118 86 

31 7lH 31M 

17'1 148'1 
497 178 

57 393 
2H9 10'j~~ 

58 
')46 

3B 2'10; 
214 nil 40352 

475 
432 119 45434 

" 
3 

1~ 

SECRET 

III
MAF

AIR
OPERATIONS

FOR
WEEK

OH
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

SOUTH
VIETVAM

SORTIE
SUMPARY

TACITICAL
STRIKE

AIR
DEFENSE

OTHER
RECAP

1 Y o
NUMBER

OF
SORTIES

NO
TOT

TOT
CNXWX

GND
TOT

TOT
SORT

FLT
COMBAT

OPERATL
CT

MAF
A/C

A/C
ESC

CAS
SRT

DAS
TSK

ID
1G

BA
AAD

CAP
SOR

ALR
MNT

IRN
SOR

2TH
LST

OMS
RATE

HRS
SPI

LST
DMS

SPT
79

A4
149

167
43

582
223

787
12

23
10

13
3

777
608

1.10
5

282
326

4
F4

30
4

74
135

20
37

289
12

3
5

147
1

0.70
203

6
47

105
F8

13
10

114
159

44
30

30
2

1
121

128
1.33

52
69

TOT
122

57
271

199
831

304
1235

26
26

11
25

9
876

1108
5

456
1.03

420
4

ORDNANCE
EXPENDED

DESTRUCTION/DAMAGE

TYPE
BOMBS

BY
SIZE

NAPALM
TONS

TONS
STRUCTR

VC
KBA

SAMPANS
A/C

250
500

1000
2000

TAC/SOR
RCKTS

*SLE
1000

500
ORD

20
MM

PROB
DES

DES
DAM

DAM
2450

A4
157

23
33

368
.63

22463
18

265
398

5
2

F4
747

71
91

152
1.13

336
117

3330
51

F8
302

17
69

.58
9

11950
66

20
35

1

TOTL
3499

92
121

256
586

37743
.71

354
550

336
2

6

PHOTO
AND

RECON

TYPE
NO

VIS
PHO

RDF /
TOT

FLT
SORT

COMBAT
OPERATL

OTH
MAF

A/C
REC

A/C
ELEC

REC
SOR

TRN
RATE

MNT
LST

DMG
OTH

LST
DMG

HRS
SPT

SPT
RF8A

25
1.19

25
3

45
25

1

EF108
5

5
5

10
.14

1
4

AIRLIFT
AND

SPECIAL
MISSION

TYPE
COMBAT

LOGIST
NO

PSY
SORT

AIR
TOT

FLT
TONS

COMBAT
NO

OPNL
TRP

CAR
A/C

TRP
CAR

A/C
FLR

DFL
SRT

TRN
WAR

OTH
RFL

MNT
RATE

HRS
CARGO

PAX
LST

DAY
LST

DAM
C117

12
23

4
1.57

1
44

4
79

4
302

29
C130

57
19

2
19

3
100

4.76
3

48
2621

4646
TOTL

42
7

7
19

2.94
2

144
1

69
4

127
2923

4675

HELICOPTERS

ARMED
COMBAT

COMBAT
LOGIST

LOGIST
COMMAND

SEARCH
CASLTY

PSY
TAC

A/C
TYPE

NO
TRP

CAR
CARGO

HELO
TRP

CAR
CONTROL

CARGO
RESCUE

WARFARE
EVAC

RECON
TAC/A/

RECOVRY
SORT

SUPORT
SOR

TSK
A/C

A/C
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
SOR

TSK
MAF

OTHER
UH34

131
15

9
1810

719
842

301
968

583
911

543
213

18
2

113
85

4
14

10
63

63
4491

1024
4

2
24

156
CH46

27
209

29
16

5
10

34
6

10
273

3
3

205
UH1E

372
148

35
71

13
373

167
116

1174
89

12
CH37

25
19

59
84

8
51

67
TOTL

198
157

1966
1009

1051
746

387
75

607
15

330
1029

63
596

204
18

155
14

608
290

10
4

5989
2

1308

MAINT
OTHER

TRAINING
TOTL

TOTL
FLT

ADMIN
NO

CAS
TONS

VC
KBA

STRUCTR
NO

ORD
EXPND

SAMPANS
COMBAT

3PNL
SOR

TSK
SORT

TASK
SOR

TSK
SOK

TSK
HRS

SOR
TSK

KCKT
CARGO

MGUN
EVAC

PAX
DES

DMG
DES

OMG
LST

PROB
DMG

LST
DMG

5515
2551

71
410

163
1746

54
5

21
UH34

33
8495

13
4352

385
180

11
CH46

179
104

478
2

10
5

103
1

1489
14

22
14

255
38

6
4

497
173

1186
12

UHIE
214

423
39

719
40352

178
6

57
393

5
CH37

118
5

86
58

3
475

4
3

31
7297

TOTL
18

11
52

605
212

10555
89

2479
73

546
3164

719
45434

432
18

PAGE
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C ~;."HAT C(,~~H SUPP:J'l.T ,~FC"P 
TYPE: FlK A~Y P.ES FLT ECI'! AIR FlT CNX WX GRO TUT ClJ~tlAT 'JPNL 
AlC sn S'J~ he CAP CAP H~$ ~[C EC~ fl ~ HN RFL aTH H:{S SA T~ ALR SOR LST DM~ LST DMI; 

T')~S T()~SI 

ClKD C"BSO~ ~CKT 
A'+ 
~4 7 I> ? 

.00 

.Of) 
F3 .ou 
~~8~ .00 
LHO 7 16 7 .00 
C1I7 .00 
C13(1 .00 
Ten 7. b 7 16 Q .Ou 

·e WAS 
COMSAT COMBAT SUPPORT RECAP 

TVPE HI( ARM RES FLT ECM AIR FLY CNX WX GRD TOT C~fo!BAT OPr-IL TONS TO'lSI 
AlC STK SUP REC CAP CAP HRS REC ECM ELM ELN RfL "TH ~RS SA TG ALl!. SOl!. LST DMG LST DMG ORD CMSSCR RCIn 
A't 141 221> 14 147 172 1.17 14 
F4 107 141 4 101 209 1.9~ t60 
F& 61 85 3 61 56 .92 
Rf8A .00 
EflO .00 
C1l7 .00 
C130 .00 
Ton H5 452 21 315 437 1.3'1 174 C 

~ 
~ 
r UTILIZATION SUMMARY > 

TYPE r-IO TOTL FLT CO"8U nPNl SORT 
r.F1 
r.F1 

A/C A/C Son HRS LST Ol'lG LST 01lG RATE .... 
""l AI, 79 155 1003 5 4 1.37 
M Flo 30 292 3~O I 1.39 

F8 13 184 213 2.02 C I(FI'IA 3 25 45 1.19 
~FlO !i 12 26 0.34 
C117 4 44 79 1.57 
C130 3 100 48 4.16 
TOTAL 137 1412 1764 6 5 1.47 

TYPE NO TOTL TOTL FLT tOMlIU OPNL $OIl.T TA.SK 
AlC AI(; SORT TASK HRS LST O'"G LST OM«; RATE RATE 
lIH34 131 5515 2551 1746 11 6.01 2.78 
tH46 24 478 104 179 4 2.8S .~Z 
UHIE 35 U86 423 497 4.84 1.7) 
CH37 8 118 96 57 3 2.11 1.54 
TOTAL 198 7297 )164 2479 18 5.26 2.28 

• 
MR SU~PORT RAOAR TEA.M 

:-IUM ~o A/C CONTROLLEO 
t~:CLA'IE MSN AI, Flo fB OW TOT 
~HU eAl 38 10 26 8 44 
IlANA~G 69 23 35 20 78 
CH'lLA I t03 129 'J 137 
CTH 1 2 2 
TOTAL 211 164 66 31 261 

PAG~ 17 
SECRET 

SECRET
III

AA
118

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

CUT
OF

COUNTRY
SUMPARY

NORTH
VIFTVAMCOMBAT

COMBAT
SUPPORT

RFCAD
TYPE

FLK
ANM

FLT
RES

ECM
AIR

FLT
CNX

TOT
WX

GRD
COMBAT

TONS
OPNL

TONS/
A/C

STK
REC

SUP
CAP

CAP
HRS

REC
ECM

ELN
OTH

HLN
RFL

IS
HRS

BA
SOR

ALR
LST

DMG
LST

DMG
CMBSOK

RCKT
OKD

A4
.00

F4
2

6
2

.00
FY

.00
RF8A

.00
LF10

7
16

7
.00

0117
.00

C130
.00

TCTL
2

7
6

16
9

.00

LOAS
COMBAT

COMBAT
SUPPORT

RECAP
TYPE

ARM
FLK

RES
FLT

FLT
ECM

AIR
CNX

WX
GRD

TOT
COMBAT

TONS
OPNL

TONS/
STK

A/C
SUP

CAP
CAP

REC
HRS

ECM
REC

ELN
ELN

RFL
HRS

TG
OTH

8A
ALR

LST
DMG

SOR
LST

DMC
ORD

CMBSCR
RCKT

147
A4

226
147

14
172

1.17
14

F4
107

141
4

107
1

209
160

1.95
F8

61
85

61
3

56
.92

RF8A
.00

EFLO
.00

C117
.00

0130
.00

TOTL
315

452
21

315
1

437
174

1.39

UTILIZATION
SUMMARY

TYPE
TOTL

FLT
NO

COMBAT
SORT

OPNL
A/C

A/C
SORT

LST
DMG

LST
DMG

HRS
RATE

79
755

1003
A4

5
1.37

4
F4

292
30

350
I

1.39
F8

184
13

213
2.02

KF8A
25

3
45

1.19
1

EF10
26

5
12

0.34
79

C117
44

4
1.57

C130
100

48
3

4.76
TOTAL

137
1764

1412
5

6
1.47

TYPE
FLT

TOTL
TUTL

COMBAT
NO

SORT
OPNL

TASK
LST

DMG
HRS

TASK
A/C

SORT
A/C

LST
DMG

RATE
RATE

5515
1746

131
2551

UH34
11

2.78
6.01

CH46
24

179
478

104
2.85

4
.62

497
423

1186
UHIE

35
1.73

4.84
86

CH37
118

2.11
57

8
1.54

3
3164

2479
TOTAL

198
7297

18
5.26

2.28
AIR

SUPPORT
RADAR

TEAM
NO

A/C
CONTROLLED

NUM
OTH

TOT
F8

F4
ENCLAVE

MSN
A4

26
10

44
8

38
PHU

BAI
20

78
35

23
69

DANANG
137

129
CHOLAI

103
,

5
2

1
CTH

2
261

164
TOTAL

31
66

211
PAGE

17
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"'." ·t~ ",,,, ,I.: '.' --~ .. ~,. '. "':~.',.'.'.:~.'." '. ~~ •• ~~.".'.'._'.'-.•.• :, ... ' 
,.~:,.;" ~::.,,,.;.i·'.':':":'~~.;;,"": ~' ... -."""'-- ...• J 

.. '- -~~. .. . .. 

LJCATIO~ CASUALTIES TrDf 5URTI~ 
IY't SV )IV LO OTH VI, PHD FLK AK~ RES EC~ ~I~ C~K LCo 
Ate LS D~ LS DM LS OM LS OM KI~ WIA MIA CAS DAS ESC 10 AAn CAP ~.c REC STK su~ RfC ~AP t"~ EL~ Fl~ K~l IC C~ Ie C~ Fl~ ~IH 
A~ 5 I I 3 
~ .. 
Fa 
£FlO 
K~3A 

CI30 
C1l1 

TOfl 

ROTARY ~I~G ~IRCRAFT HIT ~y G~OU~O FIRE 

LOCATIO .... TYPE SOUlE 
TYPE PHUBAI OAN~NG CHULAI OTHER TOTAL AI\M COMflAT LOiil S T COM psY CAS 
Afe LS OM lS OM lS OM lS OM LS OM HEL lC CA rc eA CO'l SAR WAR Eve REC 
UH34 " 1 11 I 5 5 
UHIE 2 2 4 I 
CHlt6 
CH31 2 1 3 2 
TOll 8 10 18 7. 7 6 

• ENT~IES U~OE~ LOCATION INDICATE THAT THE AIRCRAFT WAS OPERATI~G IN OR F~OM TAOR SHOW~ 

PAGE 1 B 

SUPPO~TI'4G 

MAf OTHeR 
FAe TAR aTH L$ OM lS OM 

4 1 
2 2 

3 
9 9 

CASUALTHS 

I(IA WI A ~ll 
2 
1 

SECRET 

SECRET
III

MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

FIXED
XING

COMPAT
LOSS

AND
DAMAGE

LOCATION
CASUALTIES

TYPE
SORT16

TYPE
SV

NV
LO

OTH
ECM

AIR
CMR

LOS
VIS

PHO
FLK

ARM
RES

A/C
LS

ON
LS

DM
LS

DM
LS

DM
KIA

WIA
MIA

CAS
DAS

ESC
10

AAD
CAP

K&C
REC

STK
SUP

REC
CAP

ECM
ELN

FLV
KFL

TC
CA

TC
CA

FL<
UTH

A4
5

1
1

3
1

to
1

1

F 8

EF10
RFBA
C130
C117

TOTL
5

1
1

1
1

3
1

ROTARY
WING

AIRCRAFT
HIT

BY
GROUND

FIRE

LOCATION
.

TYPE
SORTIE

CASUALTIES
SUPPORTING

TYPE
PHUBAI

DANANG
ARM

COMBAT
LOGIST

COM
OTHER

CHULAI
PSY

CAS
TOTAL

OTHER
MAF

A/C
LS

DM
DM

LS
HEL

TC
CA

TC
CA

CON
SAR

DM
DM

OTH
OM

LS
LS

LS
DM

LS
LS

DM
KIA

WIA
MIA

EVC
TAR

REC
FAC

WAR
7

UH34
7

2
4

5
11

4
5

I

2
UHIE

1
2

2
1

2
2

I
4

CH46
CH37

2
1

2
1

3
3

TOTL
10

2
18

8
3

7
6

9
9

2
1

ENTRIES
UNDER

LOCATION
INDICATE

THAT
THE

AIRCRAFT
WAS

OPERATING
IN

OR
FROM

TAOR
SHOWN

:

PAGE
18
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PHU 'lA! NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
SSE 
SSW 
IiSI; 
.NII 
NNW 

TOTAL 

UANANG NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
$SE 
SSW 
WSW 
WNW 
NNW 

TOTAL 

f;HU LAI NNE 
ENE 
ESE 
sse 
SSw 
liS II 
WItW 
NNW 

TOUl 

o. _ __ " .. ----.- • 

u!STA~CE I~ 1000 METt~S 
0-10 to-15 lS-ZO 20-­

lS D~ lS O~ LS OM lS U~ 

• ft ~', 

TY~E SO~TIE 
TOT~L A~M ~~e L~G COM PSY CAS 
lS OM HEL TC C~ TC CA CO~ SA~ WA~ EVe KEC FAC TA~ OTH 

1 
3 

PAGE 19 

SUPPDRT! ~:; 
~AF Rv.'i 

lS OM l~ l!~ 

3 

.,"" 

:JTH 
L 5 ~)" 

SECRET 

SECRET
III

MAF
AIR

OPERATIONS
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

ROTARY
WING

AIRCRAFT
HIT

BY
GROVND

FIRE
BY

LOCATION
WITHIN

TAUR

DISTANCE
IN

1000
METERS

TYPE
SORTIE

SUPPORTING
CASUALTIES

0-10
10-15

15-20
20--

ENCLAVE
SEC

LS DM
LS

OM
LS DM

is
UM

is
DM

HEL
TC

CA
TC

CA
CON

SAR
WAR

EVC
REC

FAC
TAR

OTH
LS

DM
LS

UM
LS D*

TOTAL
LOG

COM
CMB

ARM
PSY

CAS
OTH

MAF
RVN

MIA
WIA

KIA
PHU

BAI
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL

DANANG
NNE
ENE
ESE
SSE

1
1

1
1

SSW
3

1
3

1
1

3
1

WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
4

4
1

1
1

1
1

3
1

CHU
LAI

NNE
ENE

INFORMATION

ESE
SSE

1
1

1
1

1
SSW
WSW
WNW
NNW

TOTAL
1

1
1

1
1

PAGE
19

SECRET



•... -, .-

SECRET 
T~A~SPU~T AI~C~AFr IKCI301 UTILllATIO~ 

FI~ST ~h AUCIUFT 

.~, 

1000 '1UMB~ 
MEA POU~DS PAX 

CA~GQ 

RV~ IN COU'ITRY 988 ZTH 

fl TS [~TO ~VN 531 1067 

fl TS OUT OF I\V~ 252 548 

OTHER ARHS 235 72 .. 

TOTAL 2006 5072 .-
THIRD MAW AIRCRAFT 

RV'I IN COUNTRY 

FLTS INTO II.VN 

FI.TS OUT OF II.VN 

0 • OTHER AREAS H 292 t:"!'l 
\) TOTAL 31 2'12 r 
> 
rf] 
rf] ... 
~ TOTAL IN RY"I ... 988 2733 

t""l TOTAL INTO RYN 531 1067 0 
TOTAL OUT OF RVN 252 548 

~e 

• 
. ,.- " .. , - - - -

~~~~~·(~~~~~:~~-<·~·-;~:f.~,1j~;1~~~:t~~::~~~ ,.i?~~;..' .. ~ ~:~~~:iti~~;·.- "i~.~, 

.-:~ .. --- -
FOq THE WEEK OF 25 MAR TH~U II MAR 19M} 

AERIAL KEFUELlfII'. 

MILES TON PAx AVG PE~ lSS FUtl 
flJw~ MILES MILES LV fAC I)ISPE~StD 

USMC OTH(R 

8783 23462 222187 85.5 27585 

53438 582551 133q~75 95.5 

53218 201226 666694 58.8 

13706 53012 329920 91.2 134330 

129145 860251 2578776 161915 

2473 2999 93357 68.3 

2473 2999 93351 

8183 23462 222187 21585 

53438 S82S51 1339975 

53218 201226 686694 

PAGE 20 

.. ,'-

PARA DRlJP, 

'IJ Ate TJ~ nUL 
RtFUEL T~O~PS supnv SJKT 

4 104 

41 

42 

19 3" 

23 221 

6 

6 

4 104 

4\ 

42 

.~ ----.--. 

FL' 
4,> 

~l 

21h 

IP6 

&~ 

53:1 

<I 

9 

&1 

218 

166 

SECRET 

'."",-
. ~':~JL! .. I~ ._.: •. ' 

' .. '::~""'1":."'.-

0 
M 
\) 
r 
> 
rf] 
rf] ... 
~ ... 
M 
0 

SECRET
TRANSPORT

AIRCRAFT
/KC130/

UTILIZATION
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

FIRST
MAW

AIRCRAFT
AERIAL

REFUELING
PARA

DROPS

1000
NUMBR

MILES
TON

PAX
AVG

PER
LBS

FUEL
NO

A/C
TOTAL

TON
FLT

AREA
POUNDS

PAX
FLOWN

MILES
MILES

LU
FAC

DISPENSED
TROOPS

SUPPLY
REFUEL

SORT
425

CARGO
USMC

OTHER

RVN
IN

COUNTRY
988

2733
8783

23462
222187

85.5
27585

4
104

61

FLTS
INTO

RVN
531

1067
53438

582551
1339975

95.5
41

218

FLTS
our

OF
RVN

252
548

53218
201226

686694
58.8

42
IP6

OTHER
AREAS

235
724

13706
53012

329920
91.2

134330
19

34
65

TOTAL
2006

5072
129145

860251
2578776

161915
23

221
530

THIRD
MAW

AIRCRAFT

RVN
IN

COUNTRY

FLTS
INTO

RVN

FLTS
OUT

OF
RVN

OTHER
AREAS

31
292

2473
2999

93357
68.3

6
9

TOTAL
31

292
2473

93357
2999

9
6

TOTAL
IN

RVN
988

2733
8783

23462
222187

27585
4

104
61

TOTAL
INTO

RVN
531

1067
53438

582551
1339975

41
218

TOTAL
OUT

OF
RVN

252
548

53218
201226

686694
42

186

PAGE
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LO"I S rrc UArA FOR rH~ ~E~K OF 2~ MAR TH~U }l ~A~ 1966 

AvE~A~f 5lJPP( y LEVEL DURI~G PFRIOO RY CLASS 
CL~S~ I CLASS III 

l-'1ClAVE UTlO'jSllOOOEA BULK/IOOO GAL DRUMMED/EA 

Mel A AGAS JP-4 "GAS OESL AGAS JP-4 MGAS OESl 

UA~AIIG 785 382 2b 38 ll>b 88 68 40 27 
FLS:; 

eMU LAI 543 &12 19 80 H8 14& 34 215 127 
FLSU 1 

PHU 1141 124 100 11 27 24 20 29 29 10 
fLSU 2 

MARBLE 73 n 28 12 
"'aUNT 

TOUl 1452 1094 56 218 645 ZBZ 143 284 164 

CLASS II ~EOUISITION A~D RECEIPT DATA FLSG 

REQUISITIONS RECEIVED 

TOTAL 
REevo 

11162 

l 
01 

FLAG ITEMS 

:c 
02 

l 
05 

TOTlllPRI 01-02-05 25_2 
REQUISITION 8AKlOG 1054 
RECEIPTS BAKLOG 2704 

~ 
12 

~ 
17 

TOT l NUMBER lVG 
01-02-05 P~CSSD BAKLDG 

14219 1054 

ASTERICK INDICATES THAT ENTRY ExceEOS 
ENTRIES UNDER FLAG ITEMS ONLY IF 

PERCENT OF PRJ 01-02-05 RQNS 
REQ~S 8ACKlOG OVER 200 

RECEIPTS 8ACKlOG OYER 500 

SAME ENTRY FOR P~EYIOUS PERIOD 

EXCEED lOt OF TOTll 

PAGE 21 

CLASS I V HCM 

RLS 
_IRE 

SAGS crA SOFT 

315 12800 

315 8 12800 

RE(;EIPTS 

NUMBER lVG 
PRCSSD SlKlOG 

4900 

.- ._.~O" .. _._ -
BAI(B~ '"trAL STAKES 

100FT 241N 3Zl:-l borN 

22 77 

12 71 

SECRET 

SECRET
LOGISTIC

DATA
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

AVERAGE
SUPPLY

LEVEL
DURING

PERIOD
BY

CLASS
CLASS

1
CLASS

III
CLASS

IV
EACH

ENCLAVE
RATIOVS/1000EA

BULK/1000
GAL

DRUMMED/EA
RLS

BAK8D
METAL

STAKES
WIKE

AGAS
JP-4

MGAS
DESL

AGAS
JP-4

MGAS
DESL

S
BAGS

CTA
50FT

100FT
241N

321N
GOIN

MCI
8

A

785
382

26
DANANG

88
166

38
27

315
68

77
40

8
12800

22
3

FLSG
CHU

LAI
543

612
19

418
146

34
215

80
127

FLSU
1

100
124

PHU
BAI

11
27

24
20

29
29

10

FLSU
2

MARBLE
37

73
28

12

MOUNT
1452

1094
218

645
282

143
56

TOTAL
315

164
284

8
12800

77
22

3

CLASS
II

REQUISITION
AND

RECEIPT
DATA

FLSG

REQUISITIONS
RECEIVED

RECEIPTS

TOT
%

%
NUMBER

AVG
%

TOTAL
AVG

%
%

NUMBER
%

01-02-05
17

PRCSSO
BAKLOG

RECVD
01

05
02

12
BAKLOG

PRCSSD

14219
25.2*

41.7+
.0

11.60
13.6+

2704+
11162

33.1
4900

1054

FLAG
ITEMS

TOTAL%PRI
01-02-05

25.2
REQUISITION

BAKLOG
1054

RECEIPTS
BAKLOG

2704

ASTERICK
INDICATES

THAT
ENTRY

EXCEEDS
SAME

ENTRY
FOR

PREVIOUS
PERIOD

ENTRIES
UNDER

FLAG
ITEMS

ONLY
IF

PERCENT
OF

PRI
01-02-05

RONS
EXCEED

10%
OF

TOTAL
REQNS

BACKLOG
OVER

200
RECEIPTS

BACKLOG
OVER

500
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SECRET 
~MBAQKATIO~ OATA FO~ T'1£ WHK OF Z; MAR THRU 31 MA~ 1966 

~STS - D~Y CAKGO 
LOADED OFFlOADfD 

~VN OKI PHI JAP OTH TOTAL RV'4 OK! PHI JAP oTH rOTAl 
AMD MIT 22'+9 224~ 

GEN ~/T 3880 748 ~84 5312 16517 513 37030 

Tor MIT 3880 748 684 5HZ 18766 '>13 3927'1 

NO PAX 

FLEET SHIPS - DRY CARGO 

vEH EA 93 9j 303 2;; 29 587 

YEH SFT 12841 12841 35571 Z0799 1344 57714 .- GEN MIT ('91 4930 5621 431'>1 Z573 6934 

AMO MIT 6 8 12 203 215 

OTH MIT 11 11 16 15 31 

TOT MIT 1>91 4949 5640 4389 2791 7180 

NO PAX 201 201 1650 1387 3037 

C A~AITING SHIPMENT END OF PE~IDD SHIPPING UTILIZED BY TYPE C 
t"'l • t"'l 
11 II.VN OKI PHI JAP OTH TOTAL TAP TAl< nST TMY APA AKA LSD LST LPD lPH OTH TOTAL 11 
r AMO MIT 5 It 1 2 12 r 
> GEN MIT 5795 17zto 855 837ft > 
'JJ TOT MIT 5195 112ft 855 8374 'JJ 
'JJ NO PAX 'JJ .... .... 

""'J "'I"l AIRLIFT IN .... .... 
t"'l CaNT LOADED OFFlOADED AWTNG SHIP MARINE TERMLS t"'l 
C SU US"'C ITA OTH TOTAL LIFT CONS MPAt JAP OKI PHI RVN MPAC JAP OKI PHI RV)I CO'lS MPAC JAP OKI PHl ~V'l C 

CAR MUS 14 2037 506 290 2847 988 45 11 1061 518 8 518 18 1061 31 15 790 9 
:-10 PAX 1384 536ft &148 2133 984 30 2451 1240 1932 17'>9 

·e 
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SECRET
EMBARKATION

DATA
FOR

THE
WEEK

OF
25

MAR
THRU

31
MAR

1966

MSTS
-

DRY
CARGO

LOADED
OFFLOADED

OK I
RVN

PHI
OTH

JAP
TOTAL

RVN
OK I

PHI
JAP

OTH
TOTAL

AMO
M/T

2249
2249

GEN
M/T

3880
748

684
5312

36517
513

37030

for
M/T

3880
748

5312
684

38766
513

39279

NO
PAX

FLEET
SHIPS

-
DRY

CARGO

VEH
EA

93
303

255
93

29
587

VEH
SFT

12841
12841

35571
20799

57714
1344

GEN
M/T

691
4930

5621
2573

4361
6934

AMO
M/T

8
12

8
203

215

OTH
M/T

11
16

11
15

31

TOT
M/T

691
4949

5640
2791

4389
7180

NO
PAX

201
1650

1387
201

3037

AWAITING
SHIPMENT

END
OF

PERIOD
SHIPPING

UTILIZED
BY

TYPE

OTH
OKI

PHI
TOTAL

TAP
TAK

TLST
TAKV

APA
AKA

LSD
LST

LPD
LPH

OTH
TOTAL

RYN
JAP

AMO
M/T

5
1

2
12

4
GEN

M/T
5795

1724
855

8374
TOT

M/T
5795

1724
855

8374
NO

PAX

AIRLIFT
IN
CONT

LOADED
OFFLOADED

AWING
SHIP

MARINE
TERMLS

SAA
USMC

ITA
OTH

LIFT
TOTAL

CONS
PHI

MPAC
JAP

OK I
MPAC

JAP
OKI

RVN
PHI

CONS
MPAC

JAP
OK I

PHI
RVN

RVN
CAR

MLBS
14

2037
506

290
2847

11
1061

988
45

518
518

18
1061

8
31

15
790

9
NO

PAX
1384

5364
6748

2451
2733

984
30

1240
1932

1759
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